
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (CMD) 

Austin City Council - 
Commissioner's Court Meeting Item ID: 34279 Agenda Number 10. 

Meeting Date:  November 6, 2014  

Department: Contract Management 

Subject 
Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the professional services agreements with the following nine 
firms:  JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.; ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;KELLOGG BROWN & 
ROOT SERVICES, INC.; ESPEY CONSULTANTS, INC.; MWM DESIGNGROUP, INC.; OTHON, INC.; 
WALKER PARTNERS, LLC; ENCOTECH ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.; and KLOTZ 
ASSOCIATES, INC. to RFQ Solicitation No. CLMP079 for engineering services for the 2011 Large Scale General 
Civil Engineering Rotation List until financial authorization is expended, in the amount of $1,444,999.97 in additional 
authorization divided among the nine firms, for a total amount not to exceed $11,044,999.97.    

Amount and Source of Funding 
Funding is available in the Capital and/or Operating and Maintenance Budgets of the various departments requiring 
services.   

Fiscal Note 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required. 
Purchasing 
Language:       

Prior Council 
Action: 

June 23, 2011 – Council approved the 2011 Large Scale Civil Engineering Rotation List and 
authorized negotiation and execution of professional service agreements in the amount not to 
exceed $9,600,000.00. 

For More 
Information: 

Scott Hilton 512-974-7054; Rolando Fernandez 512-974-7749; Elizabeth Godfrey 512-974-
7141 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

Related Items:  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9B (Minority Owned and 
Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) by meeting the goals with 1.90% 
African America; 9.00% Hispanic; 4.90% Native/Asian and 15.80% WBE participation.   

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This authorization provides for an additional funding which will be distributed among nine firms to allow for 
continuation of new assignments. 
 
On June 23, 2011, twelve firms were selected for the 2011 Large Scale General Civil Engineering Rotation List with a 
total authorization amount of $9,600,000.  This rotation list was established to provide planning, preliminary 
engineering, design, construction, project management and other engineering services as necessary.  To date, seven 
firms have received assignments for an estimated total of $4,733,573.38.  Three of the remaining five firms are 
developing proposals for an estimated total of $700,000. 
 
The additional $1,444,999.97 in authorization will be provided for project continuation to the consultants in the 
following amounts; Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. $194,583.33, Atkins North America Inc. $133,333.33, Kellogg 
Brown & Root Services Inc.$133,333.33, Espey Consultants Inc.$133,333.33, MWM DesignGroup Inc.$133,333.33,  
 
Othon Inc.$133,333.33, Walker Partners, LLC $194,583.33, Encotech Engineering Consultants Inc.$194,583.33,  
Klotz Assoc Inc. $194,583.33. 
 
This item has been approved by the City’s Change Control Committee. 
 
Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. is located in Austin, TX.  
Atkins North America Inc dba Atkins is located in Austin, TX. 
Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. is located in Austin, TX.  
Espey Consultants, Inc. dba RPS is located in Austin, TX.  
MWM DesignGroup, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
Othon, Inc., Consulting Engineers is located in Austin, TX. 
Walker Partners, LLC is located in Austin, TX. 
Encotech Engineering Consultants, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
Klotz Associates, Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
 

 
 


